
MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2016 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Malik (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Alfonso, Hunter, Singh-Johal and Westley

One Labour Group vacancy
Two unallocated Non-Group Places

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support, Democratic Services

Leicester City Council, 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel. 0116 454 6354
Email. Angie.Smith@Leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council i
[...]
e the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
2 December 2015 have been circulated, and Members will be asked to confirm 
them as a correct record. 

4. APPOINTING YOUR EXTERNAL AUDITOR Appendix B

The External Auditor submits a report which reminds the Committee that the 
current contract for the provision of External Audit services, which was due to 
expire at the end of audit year 2016/17, has been extended by one year and 
will now expire at the end of audit year 2018/19. The briefing advises the 
Committee of the options and how the process should work for the Council. 
The Committee are asked to note the report. 

5. ANNUAL REPORT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS 
AND RETURNS (GRANTS) - KPMG 

Appendix C

The External Auditor submits an Annual Report for the Certification of Claims 
and Returns for 2014/15. The Committee are asked to note the report. 

6. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN -  2016/17 Appendix D

The Director of Finance submits to the Audit and Risk Committee the draft 
Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2016-17. The Committee is 
recommended to receive the report, note its contents and seek clarification on 
any areas of the plan as required, make any recommendations or comments as 
it sees fit either to the Executive or Director of Finance, or approve the plan if 
the Committee have no significant changes to recommend. 



7. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES 
(RMIS) UPDATE REPORT 

Appendix E

The Director of Finance submits a report that provides the Committee with the 
regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance 
Services team’s activities. The Committee is recommended to note the report, 
and make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive 
or the Director of Finance. 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

Held: WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2015 at 5:30 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Patel - Chair
Councillor Malik - Vice-Chair

Councillor Alfonso
Councillor Hunter

Councillor Westley

Also present:

John Cornett – Director, KPMG LLP (UK)

* * *   * *   * * *

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 29 September 2015 be confirmed as a correct record.

41. INVOICE PAYMENT DATA

The Director of Finance submitted a report providing the Committee with an 
overview of the timeliness of invoice payments the authority made to its 
suppliers of goods and services.  

It was noted that work was ongoing with suppliers and managers to introduce a 

1

Appendix B



“No Purchase Order, No Pay” ethos.  To achieve this, a purchase order needed 
to be raised for all goods and services purchased.  The supplier should then 
use the purchase order reference on their invoice.  This would make it easier to 
match the invoice to the relevant purchase order and pay the invoice.

The Committee noted that it was not possible to assess the effectiveness of the 
work recently undertaken to meet the Executive pledge to improve payment 
terms for small local business.  It therefore was suggested that a further report 
could be made to the Committee in 6 months’ time, when more information was 
available.

Concerns were raised by Members that staff errors, such as entering invoice 
numbers incorrectly, could create problems with paying invoices.  However, it 
was noted that a sca
[...]
oted.

44. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014-15

The External Auditor submitted the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15, which 
summarised the key findings from the 2014/15 audit of Leicester City Council 
and set out the audit fee for 2014/15.

John Cornett, Director of KPMG, introduced the report.  He drew Members’ 
attention to the qualified value-for-money conclusion that had been issued for 
2014/15.  This was due to the report issued in March 2015 by the Office for 
Standards in Education that concluded that the Council’s children’s services 
were inadequate.

The Committee noted that the audit fee for 2014/15 was higher than planned, 
due to additional work needed in relation to the value for money issues.

An unqualified opinion of the 2014/15 accounts had been issued.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

45. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE - 
OCTOBER 2015

The External Auditor submitted a report providing an overview on progress in 
delivering the responsibilities of external auditors.  The report also highlighted 
the main technical issues that currently were having an impact in local 
government.

John Cornett, from KPMG, introduced the report.  Members noted that planning 
for the 2015/16 audit was underway, which needed to take account of work 
required following the report issued in March 2015 by the Office for Standards 
in Education that concluded that children’s services were inadequate.

Mr Cornett explained that two criteria, one relating to financial resilience and 
one to economy, efficiency and effectiveness had been merged in to one 
criterion and several sub-criteria.  Consideration was being given to the 
implications of this change, but it was felt that the total amount of work required 
would not change.  

The external auditors would continue to work with Council officers to identify 
changes and would report these to the Committee through the Audit Plan.  As 

4



audit fees were set until the end of the external auditors’ contract,
[...]
 noted.

49. INTERNAL AUDIT - 3RD AND 4TH QUARTER OPERATIONAL PLANS 2015-
16

The Director of Finance presented the Internal Audit operational plans for the 
third and fourth quarters of the financial year 2015-16.

The Committee noted that interviews had been held for the vacant IT Auditor 
post and an offer made.  It was hoped that the person could be in post in early 
January 2016.

It was noted that other meetings would review the action plan arising from the 
report issued in March 2015 by the Office for Standards in Education (Ofsted) 
regarding children’s services.  However, it was suggested that the outcomes of 
subsequent inspections of cases by Ofsted could be reported to this 
Committee.

An additional 18 risks had been identified and included in the Children’s 
Divisional Operational Risk Register.  The Register also had been updated to 
reflect comments previously made by the Committee.  A sub-register had been 
established to look at specific risks.

7



Having considered the report submitted, Members suggested that it could be 
useful to have “traffic light” system to help identify the highest risks.  However, 
officers advised that the items suggested for inclusion in the Operational Plan 
tended to be the highest risk items in the Operational Risk Register.

RESOLVED:
1) That the Internal Audit operational plans for the third and 

fourth quarters of 2015/16 be noted;

2) That the Strategic Director Children’s Services be asked to 
report the outcome of the recent visit to the Council by the 
Office for Standards in Education in relation to the Action Plan 
for improvements to Children’s Services to this Committee; 
and

3) That the Risk Register for Children’s Services be submitted to 
the Committee in February 2016, along with the Operational 
Risk Register.

50. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES - UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Finance submitted a report giving the regular update on the 
work of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance S
[...]
l auditors provide an 
important professional service and play a critical role in the stewardship of public spending, so it is vital that this 
new decision making power is exercised after careful consideration on how to proceed. Whilst you have 
different options open to you on how to approach this new power, you will need to comply with some specific 
requirements.

18



2© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
All rights reserved.

Appointing your external auditor

What should Leicester City Council be considering?

In deciding what to do there are a number of considerations.

Do your current external auditors 
provide you with a good service?

If yes, do you need to change?  If no, now you have an opportunity to do something 
about it.

How could we procure an external 
audit service to ensure we get best 
value?

You will have a number of options on how and when to procure your external audit 
service – these are summarised later in this document. 

Given the range of options it will be important to consider the best approach for your 
organisation. 

What do we need to do before we 
start a procurement process?

The new regulations require you to have an Audit Panel, which will be responsible for 
recommending who your external auditor should be. This Panel must include a majority 
of independent (i.e. not elected) members and an independent chair. It makes sense 
for the Panel to have links with your audit committee. 

When do we need to undertake a 
procurement exercise?

The regulations require you to have appointed your external auditor by 31 December in 
the year preceding the year of audit. As 2018/19 is the first year of these new 
arrangements, you will need to have appointed your auditor by 31 December 2017.

You will need to undertake whatever procurement process you follow in good time
[...]
returns. 
This includes the work we have completed under the Public Sector Audit Appointment certification arrangements, as well as the
work we have completed on other grants/returns under separate engagement terms. The work completed in 2014/15 is:

■ Under the Public Sector Audit Appointment arrangements we certified one claim – the Council’s 2014/15 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. 
This had a value of £135.7 million.

■ Under separate assurance engagements we certified three returns as listed below.

– Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return. This had a value of £8.5 million.

– Teachers’ Pension Authority Return. This had a value of £23.3 million.

– Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) Compliance Report.

Certification results Our work on the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was subject to a qualification letter. 

■ A qualification letter was required, due to a number of recurring errors, mainly the inclusion of incorrect earnings and tax credits in benefit 
entitlement calculations. In accordance with the certification instruction a qualification letter was mandated as a result of identifying errors 
of this nature. We identified new errors this year in respect of incorrect self employed earnings and incorrect statutory maternity pay in 
benefit entitlement calculations. This additional testing was offset by the removal of testing in areas where previous year’s errors were 
not identified this year. 

■ In Appendix 1 we repeat the same recommendation as contained in our 2013/14 certification of grants and returns report as this 
continues to apply.

■ There was another recommendation that was in our 2013/14 certification of grants and returns report. We report the status of this 
recommendation in Appendix 2.

Our work on other grant assurance engagements resulted in the following reports:

■ Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return: we issued a qualified assurance report.

■ Teachers’ Pensions Authority Return: we issued an unqualified assurance report.

■ Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) Compliance Report: we issued a qualified assurance report.

Pages 4 – 6

27



3© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG 
International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15
Headlines (continued)

Adjustments Minor amendments were made to the 2014/15 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim as a result of our certification work this year. This is
in line with the results of the audit of the 2013/14 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim where minor amendments were also required.

Pages 4 – 6

Fees The indicative fee for our work on the Council’s 2014/15 Housing Benefit Subsidy was set by Public Sector Audit Appointments at 
£70,380. The actual fee for this work was the same as the indicative fee.
Our fees for the other assurance engagements were subject to agreement directly with the Council.

Page 7

28



4© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG 
International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Comments 
overleaf Qualified Significant

adjustment
Minor

adjustment Unqualified

Public Sector Audit 
Appointments arrangements

■ Housing Benefit Subsidy

Other assurance engagements

■ Pooling of Housing Capital 
Receipts 

■ Teachers’ pensions

■ HCA compliance reporting

3 0 1 1

Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15
Summary of reporting outcomes

Detailed below is a summary of the reporting outcomes from our work on the Council’s 2014/15 grants and returns, showing where either audit 
amendments were made as a result of our work or where we had to qualify our audit certificate or assurance report. 

A qualification means that issues were identified concerning the Council’s compliance with a scheme’s requirements that 
[...]
res continuous 
commitment to training and quality to minimise the number of recurring errors. We acknowledge that the Quality 
Assurance team have been proactive in correcting the errors that they discover.

We have identified a number of issues that have been reported for a number of years, including the following:

- Misclassification of overpayments, in all benefit types; and

- Incorrect inclusion of income, pensions and tax credits in benefit entitlement calculations.

Amendments to the claim were made where errors were identified and 100% of the affected case population could be 
tested.

- £381 (net)

 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 

No amendments were made to the return. However we issued a qualified assurance report due to inclusion of £0.7 
million of previous year expenditure which the Council informed us had not been claimed before because they account 
for schemes when they are completed. We also reported an area of uncertainty where the guidance was not clear 
whether expenditure reported on the return should only be that funded from capital receipts or should include other 
sources of funding as well, for example expenditure funded from borrowing.

Nil

 Teachers’ pensions

We issued an unqualified assurance report and no amendments were made to the return.

Nil

30



6© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG 
International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15
Summary of certification work outcomes (continued)

This table summarises the 
key issues behind each of 
the adjustments or 
qualifications that were 
identified on the previous 
page.

Ref Summary observations Amendment

 HCA compliance reporting

The Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) awards grants to organisations under the National Affordable Housing 
Programme (NAHP) and the Affordable Homes Programme
[...]
w. 

 

Role LCC Funded Client Funded 

Principal Auditor 1.6 FTE  

Senior Auditor 4.5 FTE 2.5 FTE 

IT Auditor 0.5 FTE 0.5 FTE 

Auditor 1 FTE  

 

4.8 As 2015/16 was the first year that the Council’s Internal Audit team has 
worked for other clients and been funded in this way, the plan for 
2016/17 is divided into Leicester City Council (who remain the major 
client) and the external parties we are contracted to work with. The 
external clients include two areas that are ‘quasi’ LCC - the Public 
Health team (who have a ring fenced budget which allows for Internal 
Audit to be paid for) and the LLEP (the work Internal Audit are doing 
would be outsourced, most likely at a higher cost) and two ‘true’ 
external contracts with Audit Lincolnshire and Rotherham MBC. 

4.9  Appendix A – ‘Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016-17’ identifies the areas of 
audit coverage and the rationale for their inclusion. In some areas, 
potential specific audits are identified with an indication of when in the 
year they might be undertaken. These are subject to confirmation when 
the detailed quarterly audit plans are prepared. 

4.10 The sole purpose of the plan is to align audit resource to those areas 
assessed as posing the greatest risk to the Council. Factors to be 
taken into account when selecting specific audits for inclusion in the 
planned work for 2016-17 include: 

 The materiality of the activity in terms of financial values as 
well as political and regulatory factors such as legislative 
requirements. 

 The reliance to be placed on Internal Audit’s work by the 
Council’s external auditors in their reliance on the Council’s 
significant financial systems as part of the external audit of 
the Council’s published financial statements. 

 The extent of the Council’s reliance on third parties for service 
delivery, by means of contracts and partnerships. 

 The sensitivity of the activity in terms of the reputational 
consequences of failure and the potential effects of failu
[...]
s may be required for this 
work. 

Q1-Q2 

Public Health Governance, budgetary control and contract 
procedures. 

IT and data governance, subject to prevailing 
risks and priorities. 

Reviews of compliance with National Institute for 
Health and Care Excellence (NICE) guidance. 

A total of 30 audit days in 2016-17 has been 
agreed with the Director of Public Health. 

Whole Year 

Assurance Lincolnshire General and IT Audit support. 

A total of 300 general and 80 IT Audit days will 
be provided.  

Whole Year 

Rotherham MBC IT Audit support. 

A total of 50 IT Audit days will be provided. 

Whole Year 

 

48



 1 

 

 WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                        

Audit and Risk Committee 10 February 2016 
 
 

Risk Management and Insurance Services Update Report 
 

 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To provide the Committee with the regular update on the work of the 

Council’s Risk Management and Insurance Services team’s activities. 
 
 
2. Summary 
 
 The Committee has agreed a reporting schedule to keep it informed 

of:- 

 Risk management activity within the Council;  

 Information about the work of the Council’s Risk Management 
and Insurance Services (RMIS) team; and,  

 Information about other on-going initiatives in the Council to 
control risks it faces in the delivery of its services. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is recommended to: 
 
 3.1 Receive the report and note its contents.  
 
 3.2 Make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the 

Executive or Director of Finance. 
 
 
4. Report 
 
4.1 The Risk Management and Insurance Services team have 

responsibility for three critical functions: 

 Risk Management Support and Advice;  

 Business Continuity Support and Advice; and  

 Insurance.  
 

 

49

Appendix E



 2 

4.2 This report provides an update, in the previously agreed format, on 
work carried out by the RMIS team since the last meeting, reporting to 
you progress made against their objectives.  It assures you, where 
possible, that risks within the business continue to be managed 
effectively.  

 
4.2.1 Risk Management Support and Advice 
 
 The Council maintains a Strategic Risk Register and an 

Operational Risk Register. These registers contain the most 
significant unmitigated risks which the Council is managing and 
they are owned by Strategic and Divisional Directors 
respectively. Whilst there are other key risks, in the view of 
Directors, these are sufficiently mitigated for them not to appear 
in these registers.  

  
 The Risk Registers as at the 31 October 2015 are presented 
here – Strategic Risk Register – Appendix 1 and Operational 
Risk Register – Appendix 2.  

 
 The submission of risk registers to RMIS was, once again, 

100%, with a total of four changes within the Strategic Risk 
Register and 46 changes across the 13 Divisional registers that 
make up the Operational Risk Register. There are no changes 
of note from either register to bring to the Committee’s attention, 
although the majority were in the register presented at Appendix 
3. For the benefit of members, the risk scoring chart is attached 
as Appendix 4. 

  
 The review of the Council’s Operational and Strategic registers 
by the Risk Management team with responsible Strategic 
Directors has been delayed and will begin in 2016 when the 
changes from the recent review take effect. This work will be a 
‘sense check’ of risks being reported to ensure that descriptions 
allow the ‘uninitiated’ to know what the risk actually is and to 
ensure risks are not over scored. Directors whose registers are 
affected will be sent those registers that require clarity or 
amendments. It is planned that this work will conclude before the 
submission due at the end of October. 
 
 As requested at the last meeting of this Committee, also 
attached at Appendix 3 is the Children’s Social Care and Early 
Help Team’s Divisional Operational R
[...]
ial loss £5m - £10m 

MODERATE 

3  Serious Injury to employees or those in the Council’s care 

 Disruption to one critical Council Service for more than 48hrs 

 Will lead to resignation of Divisional Director/ Project Director 

 Adverse coverage in local press 

 Financial loss £1m - £5m 

MINOR 

2  Minor Injury to employees or those in the Council’s care  

 Manageable disruption to internal services  

 Disciplinary action against employee 

 Financial loss £100k to  £1m 

INSIGNIFICANT/ 
NEGLIGIBLE 

1  Day-to-day operational problems 

 Financial loss less than £100k 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
LIKELIHOOD 

 
SCORE EXPECTED FREQUENCY 

ALMOST CERTAIN 5 
Reasonable to expect that the event WILL undoubtedly 

happen/recur, possibly frequently and is probable in the current 
year. 

PROBABLE/LIKELY 4 
Event is MORE THAN LIKELY to occur. Will probably 

happen/recur, but it is not a persisting issue. Will possibly 
happen in the current year and be likely in the longer term. 

POSSIBLE 3 
LITTLE LIKELIHOOD of event occurring. Not likely in the 

current year, but reasonably likely in the medium/long term. 

UNLIKELY 2 
Event NOT EXPECTED. Do not expect it to happen/recur. 

Extremely unlikely to happen in the current year, but possible in 
the longer term. 

VERY UNLIKELY/RARE 1 
EXCEPTIONAL event. This will probably never happen/recur. A 

barely feasible event. 

150



Appendix 7 - Leicester City Council’s Business Continuity Management 
Strategy and Policy Statement - 2016 

 
Policy Statement - 2016 

This Policy sets the direction for Business Continuity Management at 
Leicester City Council. Disruptive events do occur and are usually 
unexpected. It might be an external event such as severe weather, utility 
failure or pandemic flu, or an internal incident such as ICT failure, loss of a 
major supplier or loss of a key building. 
 
By planning now rather than waiting for it to happen, we can get back to 
normal business in the quickest possible time.
[...]
ernal auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Slide Number 7

	5 ANNUAL REPORT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS (GRANTS) - KPMG
	KPMG Annual Report on grants and returns work 2014/15
	Contents
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Headlines
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Headlines (continued)
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Summary of reporting outcomes
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Summary of certification work outcomes
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Summary of certification work outcomes (continued)
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Fees
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Appendix 1 - Recommendations
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Appendix 2 - Prior year recommendations
	Slide Number 11

	6 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN -  2016/17
	Internal Audit Plan Appendix A

	7 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES (RMIS) UPDATE REPORT
	App 1 - LCC SRR
	Copy of App 2 - LCC Operational Risk Register
	Copy of App 3 - CYP and  Families DORR
	Appendix 4 - Risk Assessment Scoring and Matrix
	Appendix 5 - Claims Data 1 April 2015 to 31 December 2015
	Appendix 6 - 2016 RM SP
	Appendix 7 - 2016 BCM Policy Sm and Strat




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2016 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Malik (Vice Chair)

Councillor Alfonso Councillor Singh Johal
 

* * *   * *   * * *
57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Hunter and Westley.

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

59. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 2 December 2015 be confirmed as a correct record.

60. APPOINTING YOUR EXTERNAL AUDITOR

The External Auditor submitted a report which reminded the Committee that the 
current contract for the provision of External Audit services, which was due to 
expire at the end of audit year 2016/17, had been extended by one year and 
would now expire at the end of audit year 2018/19. The briefing advised the 
Committee of the options and how the process should work for the Council. 

The External Auditor asked the Committee to note that:

 It would be the first time the council would appoint the external auditor;
 It was advised that a panel be in place early 2017, and considerations 

would have to be given to the panel’s constitution;
 Regulations specified the panel must include a majority of independent 

members and an independent chair.



 Procurement options were outlined, including combined procurement with 
neighbouring authorities;

 Key factors including quality and experience of auditors should be 
considered;

The Director of Finance stated Leicestershire County Council and districts 
would be contacted to find out if an External Auditor for the area was favoured. 
The Council had had a good working relationship with the Audit Commission 
and KPMG, and would look at the best value for money option. Members 
requested that they be kept informed on progress during the court of the year.

Members noted that the procurement exercise would have costs, and the panel 
would want some renumeration. The Council would follow the compliance 
framework, and if Audit & Risk Committee was in agreement, would pursue the 
same auditors with the County authorities.

RESOLVED:
That:
1. The report be noted; 
2. The Director of Finance keep the committee updated with 

progress on the appointment of an external auditor.

61. ANNUAL REPORT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 
(GRANTS) - KPMG

The External Auditor, KPMG presented a report that summarised the work of 
the auditor and findings from the Certification of Grant Claims and Returns 
2014/15.

The External Auditor asked the Committee to note that:

 One claim (2014/15 Housing Benefit Subsidy) with a total value of 
£135.7million, and three returns were certified.

 One (Teachers’ Pension Authority Return) was issued an unqualified 
assurance report, with no amendment.

 The Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) Compliance Report was a 
new return for the year.

 The biggest piece of work had been on Housing Benefit Subsidy. Results 
were similar to what was said in 2015, that it was not unusual to find errors 
due to the thousands of cases and technical nature of the benefits area. It 
was acknowledged that the Quality Assurance Team were proactive in 
correcting errors discovered, and the recommendation to take action in 
Appendix 1 had been made in previous years, and was an ongoing process. 
The External Auditor stated he would be happy to withdraw the 
recommendation for future years if the Audit & Risk Committee were happy 
with the information provided.

The Director of Finance informed Members that Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) had been approached by the Council to allow the Quality 
Assurance Team a respite from the testing of applications. An administration 



grant from the DWP had been reduced by £1million, but the work had not 
reduced, and would likely increase with the introduction of Universal Credit. 
Also, Housing Benefit (HB) regulations would change on 1st April 2016, when 
new claimants would be treated differently to old claimants. 

Members were told there was currently a £10million overpayment in HB in the 
balance sheet, the majority of which was claimant error, for example, non-
declaration of savings. The Council sought to recover overpayments as quickly 
as possible. If the claimant was still in receipt of HB, payment could be 
reduced, or if in work could be attached to earnings. Members were told that 
the Management Team has an improvement plan for the benefit service, and 
figures for the service were monitored every three weeks. Members were 
informed Disability Living Allowance / Personal Independence Payments were 
disregarded from household income in the calculation of HB claims. 

The Chair thanked the External Auditor and Director of Finance for the Report.

RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted.

62. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN -  2016/17

The Director of Finance submitted a report to provide the Audit & Risk 
Committee with an opportunity to review the draft Internal Audit Plan for the 
financial year 2016-17, and if the Committee had no significant changes, to 
approve the plan.

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management asked the Committee to 
note:

 That, for the first time, the plan for 2016/17 was divided into Leicester City 
Council (who remained the major client) and the external parties the 
Council’s Internal Audit team were contracted to work with.

 Information on recruitment to Senior Auditor roles was given at 4.7 in the 
report. Partners had raised during discussion the need for more IT Auditor’s 
time.

 The external clients included the Public Health team who had a ring-fenced 
budget and the ability to pay an audit fee.

 Four staff members were funded through external clients.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management for the 
report.

RESOLVED:
That the draft Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2016-17 be 
approved.



63. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES (RMIS) UPDATE 
REPORT

The Director of Finance submitted a report giving the regular update on the 
work of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance Services team’s 
activities.

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management drew Members’ attention 
Appendix 3 of the report, Children’s Social Care and Early Help Team’s 
Divisional Operational Risk Register which had been requested by the 
Committee at the previous Audit & Risk meeting. Appendix 4 to the report also 
showed progress made in the 2016 training programme.

The Committee noted the claims data at Appendix 5 to the report, and were 
advised of a recent court case that was lost.

Members were informed that the high levels of public liability claims were motor 
claims in Housing which had the biggest fleet, and Planning, Transport and 
Economic Development, through highways, slips and trips claims. In 
comparison to Nottingham and Derby, the figures were not significantly high.

Members were asked to note that the Risk Management strategy and Policy 
Statement (Appendix 6) and Leicester City Council’s Business Continuity 
Management Strategy and Policy Statement 2016 (Appendix 7) had been 
taken to the Executive and no changes made.

In response to Member questions, the Director of Finance informed the 
Committee that dependent on the decision, everything the Council did attracted 
an element of risk, but the Executive had not been in such a position that taking 
such decisions would score highly on the risk register. Members were also 
asked to note the departure of two senior managers (Director Culture & 
Neighbourhood Development and Director of Housing) had long lead in periods 
so the departures could be managed, and each new manager would inherit 
established risk registers for the departments.

Members noted there were areas in the risk register of 15 and above in the 
critical areas of Children’s and Adults Services. Members were informed there 
controls and safeguards in place to manage the risks.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management for the 
report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

64. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.44pm.


